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constituting an accredited course and written amendments
thereto.

[148.293] Sec. 4. Misdemeanors; limitation. It shall be
a misdemeanor for any person to practice nursing as a Licensed
Practical Nurse in this state unless such person shall have
first obtained a license from the Board, but this Act shall
not prohibit any person from nursing the sick for hire, who
does not in any way assume or represent to be a "Licensed
Practical Nurse"

[148.294] Sec. 5. Annual registration. Every Licensed
Practical Nurse shall register annually during the month of
December witn the board and pay a fee of $1.00.

Sec. 6. Effective date. This Act shall take effect August
1, 1947.

Approved April 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 408—S. F. No. 1015
An act relating to veterans 'service officer, providing for

the payment of mileage and necessary traveling expenses of
said officer, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
197.60, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 197.60, Sub-

division 1, is amended to read as follows:
197.60. Veterans service officers; appointment; compen-

sation. Subdivision 1. The county board of any county may
appoint a veterans service officer and may provide necessary
clerical help, office space, equipment, and supplies for him,
together with feimbursement for mileage and other traveling
expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his duties;
and may appoint one or more assistant veterans service officers
who shall have the qualifications prescribed in section 197.601,
subdivision 1. The assistant veterans service officer may

.exercise all the powers, and shall perform the duties, of the
veterans service officer, subject to his-direction and control,
and shall be subject to all the provisions of sections 197.60
to 197.607 relating to a veterans service officer. Every
county officer and agency shall cooperate with the veterans
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service officer and shall provide him with information neces-
sary in connection with the performance of his duties.

Approved April 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 409—S. F. No. 1039
[Coded as Section 93.192]

An act authorizing the issuance of leases for mining,
state iron ore in conjunction with the mining of adjacent ore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
[93.192] Section 1. State lease to adjacent permittee.

In any case where the State owns unmined iron ore not
under lease, whether on land or in the bed of a lake or stream,
which State ore is adjacent to iron ore owned or leased for
mining purposes by another owner or lessee, and where
the commissioner of conservation shall find that it is imprac-
ticable to mine such State ore except in conjunction with
the mining of the adjacent ore, the commissioner, with
the approval of the executive council, upon application of
the owner or lessee for mining purposes of such adjacent ore,
may enter into a mining lease with such owner or "lessee under
the following terms and conditions:

(a) All applications shall be in such form and contain
such information as the commissioner may prescribe.

(b) Where any of the ore to be mined under such lease
lies within the bed of a public lake or stream, such lease
shall be conditioned upon the lessee applying for and procuring
an appropriate license and permit from the commissioner,
pursuant to Laws 1937, Chapter 468 as amended.

(c) The mining lease shall be in the form set forth in
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 93.20, with such additional
terms and conditions not inconsistent therewith as may- be
agreed upon. The minimum royalties and rentals agreed upon
shall be not less than those prescribed in Minnesota Statutes
1945, Section 93.20.

Approved April 19, 1947.


